THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kit Andersen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Sandra Balmforth ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and George Bates ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Ninety One Dollars and No Cents (\$47,591) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 11 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachel Bates ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$50,883) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Tresha Beard ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn Brown ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Brown ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$50,690) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Sheryl Casper ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Cattabriga ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Katie Cavallaro ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred Fourty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$41,949) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 9 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Anita Christensen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$52,217) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Christensen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Steven Coburn ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$52,217) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Steve Craw ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Molly Curell ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .8 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$41,879) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 9 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Barbara Denisoff ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kara Donnelly ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$50,883) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Evans ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Four Dollars and No Cents (\$44,794) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 8 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jodie Ferguson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Neil Gleichman ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$59,389) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Tracey Gonsalves ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Two Dollars and No Cents (\$34,802) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Juli Gottler ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty One Dollars and No Cents (\$43,431) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 7 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Granato ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$52,283) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 13 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Diane Green ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$59,389) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Sharon Gusa ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNT	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Christina Gyetvai ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and No Cents (\$43,485) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 9 Step 6 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNT	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Mark Hansen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Rose Hendricks ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Twenty One Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and No Cents (\$21,797) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Patrick Hogan ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$39,534) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 5 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Dana Holm-Wilson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .8 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$44,663) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Hoopes ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand One Hundred Fourty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$46,143) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Denise Huff ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$55,688) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 55 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberly Hulet ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jenny Jackson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Three Dollars and No Cents (\$42,003) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 18 Step 8 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUN	NTY STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Lianne Johnson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$50,563) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	STATE OF IDAHO		
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Lesli Kelly-McCracken ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Krumpen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Ann-Marie Kunz ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty One Dollars and No Cents (\$47,651) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Ryan Kunz ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .625 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty One Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars and No Cents (\$31,602) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Joan Lewis ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Mary Madsen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and No Cents (\$47,772) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 8 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Connie Mahood ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Catherine Mason ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Karen Mataisz ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$55,688) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 55 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Troy Miskin ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Two Hundred One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,201) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUN	NTY STATE OF IDAHO	
	By	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	ВОА	ARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:	
	SUP	PERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Connie Mohr ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$40,878) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 9 Step 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Morgan ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty One Dollars and No Cents (\$43,431) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 7 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNT	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Carolee Moulton ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Twenty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$27,879) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 13 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Tori Hederman ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Nelson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Terri Nelson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Pence ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$52,217) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Leslie Prendergast ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$38,234) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 9 Step 6 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeff Reiley ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Marilyn Reiley ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Dan Romano ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and No Cents (\$44,737) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristy Romano ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and No Cents (\$49,272) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and David Ross ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Sam Sandell ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Twenty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$46,026) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 9 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNT	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Sandell ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$52,349) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 55 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Lisie Smith ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and No Cents (\$49,272) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 18 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Brad Street ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jana Street ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$52,217) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jenny Van Winkle ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty One Dollars and No Cents (\$43,431) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 7 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Abby Williams ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$37,023) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 6 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberly Witek ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Eighty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$49,086) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUN	ITY STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Autumn Wombacher ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Two Dollars and No Cents (\$47,532) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 18 Step 12 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Debbie Woolstenhulme ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristin Weston ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 3 TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Anderson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 40 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 3 TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Hare ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$40,878) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 9 Step 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	E	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		STIDEDINTENDENT OD CLEDK	

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 3 TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Debra Loudenslager ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$37,023) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 6 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Mary Mello ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$59,389) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jason Ruff ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$57,509) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 70 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNT	Y STATE OF IDAHO		
	By	, CHA	AIRMAN
TEACHER	ВОА	ARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
	SIID	PEDINTENDENT OD CLEDK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Dennis Starkey ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jenessa Woolstenhulme ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand
 Three Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and No Cents (\$43,376) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 27 Step 8 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Sotin-Wood ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$37,117) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 18 Step 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
	By		, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Bagley ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September
 year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees
 by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Bedell ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Roy ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand
 Four Hundred Thirty One Dollars and No Cents (\$43,431) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 7 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Rikki Beard ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September
 year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees
 by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Courtney Dustin ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September
 year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees
 by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Wallace Foster ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents (\$32,716) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Galgan ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Eight Thousand
 Three Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$38,378) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the
 months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
 certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Wendi Hale ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$34,979) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Hansen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents (\$32,716) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY STA	TE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Martin Kokol ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Twenty Nine
 Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Five Dollars and No Cents (\$29,695) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the
 months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
 certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): Ed.D Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Young ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand
 Seven Hundred Ninety Four Dollars and No Cents (\$44,794) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 8 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST.	ATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Stacy Jackson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents (\$32,716) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Debra Johnson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September
 year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees
 by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Carlston ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Seven
 Hundred Fifty Five Dollars and No Cents (\$50,755) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 55 Step 11 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Kaufman ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand
 Nine Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$41,949) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 9 Step 9 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Norah Kuhn ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Three Thousand
 Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$33,829) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 18 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Lindsay Zwicker ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$52,481) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 36 Step 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	By	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Dayna Long ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents (\$32,716) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara Montesano ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand
 Two Hundred Ten Dollars and No Cents (\$37,210) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY STA	TE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and LaRee Moyer ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand
 Two Hundred Ten Dollars and No Cents (\$37,210) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	By	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Nicholson ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand
 Two Hundred Ten Dollars and No Cents (\$37,210) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Ozburn ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$46,259) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 9 Step 8 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Wendy Starkey ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand
 Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$53,924) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 14 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Whitney Milton ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	ATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Vanderhorst ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$32,758) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 9 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY	STATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	By	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Thomas Vanderhorst ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents (\$32,716) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months
 September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
 employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29th day of July year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennie Beach ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	ATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29th day of July year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Tori Hederman ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 20th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Allison McGranaghan ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September
 year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees
 by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY STA	TE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	By	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 20th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeff Wilkes ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand
 Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$32,700) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September
 year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees
 by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	By	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 20th day of August year of 2015 by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Martha Lord ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2015-2016 school
 year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Seventeen
 Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$17,490) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the
 months September year of 2015 to August year of 2016 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
 certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): M + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY ST	TATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of September year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Kacey Karstens ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2015-2016 school year, consisting of a period of 171 days, and agrees to pay the teacher for said services a sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Five Dollars and no cents (\$29,695), of which 1/11 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months October, year of 2015, to August, year of 2016, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): B + 0 Step 0 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 TETON COUNTY STA	ATE OF IDAHO		
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	CURENTITE VIDENT OR CLERK	
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Brian Ashton ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Teton Middle School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August, year of 2015, through the month and day of July, year of 2016, at a base salary of Seventy Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$78,000) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,500 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2015, to July, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on August in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	By	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Brody Birch ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Teton High School Vice Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of September, year of 2015, through the month and day of August, year of 2016, at a base salary of Seventy Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$74,256) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,188 on the 20th day of each month beginning in September, year of 2015, to August, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on September in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	Ву	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Bybee ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Rendezvous Upper Elementary Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August, year of 2015, through the month and day of July, year of 2016, at a base salary of Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$70,824) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$5,902 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2015, to July, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on August in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	By	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Jann Cooke ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Victor & Tetonia Elementary Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of September, year of 2015, through the month and day of August, year of 2016, at a base salary of Seventy Six Thousand Three Dollars and No Cents (\$76,003) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,333.6 on the 20th day of each month beginning in September, year of 2015, to August, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on September in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	By	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Nicole Elliott ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Sped-Federal Program Director & Basin High School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August, year of 2015, through the month and day of July, year of 2016, at a base salary of Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents (\$69,160) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$5,763.33 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2015, to July, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on August in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	Ву	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and LeaAnn Gomez ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Driggs Elementary Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August, year of 2015, through the month and day of July, year of 2016, at a base salary of Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents (\$69,160) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$5,763.33 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2015, to July, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on August in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	Ву	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and Frank Mello ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Teton High School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (210 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August, year of 2015, through the month and day of July, year of 2016, at a base salary of Eighty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and No Cents (\$89,440) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$7,453.33 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2015, to July, year of 2016, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Teton School District, Driggs, Idaho on August in the year 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the current year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

Date:	Date:	
	Ву	, CHAIRMAN
Administrator	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Teton School District No. 401	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

STATE OF IDAHO SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 25th day of June year of 2015, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho in Teton County, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and Monte Woolstenhulme (hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Teton School District No. 401, Driggs Idaho in Teton County, State of Idaho, for a period of 3 years (twelve months per year), beginning July 1st in the year of 2015, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2016, at a salary of One Hundred Seven Thousand Five Hundred Three and No Cents (\$ 111,552) the first year, with Zero (\$ 0.00) increment for each of the succeeding years until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 20th in the year of 2015.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Driggs, Idaho on July 1st in the year of 2015, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Superintendent has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 DRIGGS IDAHO, AND TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:		ВУ		
		CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	DATE	
CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	DATE	SUPERINTENDENT	DATE	